

NATIONAL ARCHIVES OF IRELAND

NAI/PLIC/1

Archives are subject to copyright and should not be copied or reproduced without the written permission of the Director of the National Archives

T Mary BRourke REPORTED ON BY COMMITT 8 SEP. 1916 per claim retd. In 18.10.16

25th Octr.,

re Claim No. 3199.

Dear Sir.

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 23rd instant, and in reply I am to state that under the terms of reference the item of £110 included in claim for loss of business, etc., is inadmissible.

The remaining items in claim were fully and carefully considered and the Committee regret, therefore, that they cannot vary their recommendation.

Yours faithfully,

Secretary.

Peter M. Seales, Esq., 11 College Green. PETER M PEALES, SOLICITOR. COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS. TELEPHONE Nº 1186.

Encl.

11. College Green, 319

Dublin, 23rd October 1916.

Re Claim No. 3199.

Dear Sir,

I send you copy of my letter of the End inst., to Mr. J.J. Taylor of the Chief Secretary's Office and copy of his raply thereto, from which you will see that he refers me to you for the information I mequire, which kindly furnish me with as little delay as possible and oblige.

Yours thuly. were les lering youp J.J. Healy, Esq., 51 Stephens Green. 216 acture 20 24/10/10

1 · · · · · · · · ·

Copy/

Chief Secretary's Office, Dublin Castle. 4th October 1916.

Sir,

I an directed by the Lord Lieutenant to schooledge the receipt of your latter of the 2nd instant relefive to the claim of Mrs. O'Rourke for compensation arising out of the recent disturbance and in reply to suggest that you should communicate with the Secretary of the Property Lesses (Ireland) Committee 51 St. Stephen's Green, East, in the matter.

I am, Sir,

Your obedient Servent, J.J. Taylor.

Peter M. Seales, Esc., Solicitor,

11 College Green,

DUBLIN.

COPY/

4 .

11 College Green, DUBLIN. 2nd October 1916.

CLAIM NO. 3199.

Sir,

Mrs. O'Rourke of No. 177 North King Stract has handed me draft for 694 : 5 : 9. in full discharge of her claim for 6249 : 11 : 10. particulars whereof are set forth in Declaration made by her on the 12th of July last. Mrs. O'Rourke attended bafers the Assessor, who went fully into her claim, and he also attended on the premises, and she cannot understand why the full emount thereof (having regard to all the circumstances disclosed in Declaration) was not allowed. Will you kindly let me know how the 294 : 5 : 9. was arrived at.

Your obedient Servant.

Peter M. Seales.

J.J. Teylor, Esq., Chief Secretary's Office, DUBLIN CASTLE.

Assessors Report. 19th August 1916

Claim No. 3199 Name of Claimant Mary O'Rourke, Publican

Situation of Property

1 7 7 North King Street, Dublin.

Description	Claim	Insurance (if any)	Commissioners Valuation of Buildings	Assessors Valuation of full Damage	Loss Payable on basis of Insurance	Excess of Loss over and above amount payable under the Policies		
Household Goods	70: 0:0	50		42: 0: 0	42: 0: 0			
Building	19 :II:IO	600		12: 5: 9	12: 5: 9			
Stock in Trade	50 : 0: 0	100		40: 0: 0	40: 0: 0	•••••		
Loss of Business &c	10:0:0	Nil						
and the second s								
· Totals, L	249: II:10	750		94: 5: 9	94: 5: 9			

Damage caused by Rifle Fire. The Military were also in occupation of the premises for several days.

Interests in the buildings.

Claimant is Leaseholder. She has had the Building Repairs carried out.

Walled Armor of

94-5-9 NP W

Award of Committee: Contents

do.

Buildings

11, College Green,

SOLI SITOR. COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS. TELEPHONE Nº 1186.

ack

6 win

1186. Dublin, 3rd A gust 1916 3199 Claim of 125.0'Rourke

lear Sir,

PETER

I received your memo're above. It is utterly impossible to give detailed particulars of the stock consumed or taken away by the Military,who were in possession of Claimant's premises from the 28th of April to the 2nd of May. You will see by referring to the Declaration of the Claimant that one of her assistants and a man of the hame of Healy was shot and both buried in the cellar underneath her premises.

No money could compensate the claimant for the lass she has sustained.

blow

51, Stephens Green.

Property Losses (Ireland) Committee, 1916,

51 ST. STEPHEN'S GREEN, EAST, DUBLIN.

Claim for Damages caused during the Disturbances on 24th April, 1916, and following days.

Mary O'Rourke

....now residing

in the City of Dublin, Widow, and at 177 North King Street Wine and Spirit Merchant do hereby solemnly and sincerely declare that on or about the 28th day of April and 2nd May

1916, damage was done to the undermentioned Property, namely :---* to her premises No.177 North King Street aforesaid and to stock-in-trade and property damaged. fixtures and fittings etc. therein as mentioned in Schedule hereon

and such damage was occasioned to the best of my belief by** the Military being Here state Cause of damage. in possession of my premises from the 28th of April to the 2nd of May 1916

And $\frac{1}{We}$ further declare that the Property and Articles specified on the other side were so destroyed or damaged; that the Cost Price of same was as shown in each case; that at the time of the destruction or damage they were respectively of the Values specified under the head "Value of Property at time of Destruction or Damage"; and that, in consequence of such destruction or damage, claim is hereby made for the sums specified under the head "Amount Claimed"; that the Claim is made by me Owner of the stock-in-trade ast Lessee of said premises and as / ; and that no person is interested in

the said property except the Landlord of said premises

and that it is not insured by me or any other person, § except as follows, namely :---

Alliance Assurance Company, Policy No.5431851, Amount £ 800

nay be

Strike

And I make this solemn Declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true, and by virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act, 1835.

Made and subscribed the

day of July 1916, at. in the said City,

before me, a Justice of the Peace for the said

City County

Signature of Claimant

NOTE-This Claim should be accompanied by the Policies of Fire Insurance and the last receipt, in each case, or certified copies of same. When completed it is to be forwarded to the Secretary of the Committee, 51 St. Stephen's Green, East. Dublin.

PARTICULARS OF THE CLAIM.

•

(TO BE GIVEN IN DETAIL.)

		and the second	1										
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY DESTROYED	Cost Pri	Price.	Value of Property at time of Destruction or Damage.		Value of Salvage.			Amount Claimed				DES	
OR DAMAGED.	£	s. d.	£	8	d.	£	8.	d.	£	8.	d.		
The military were in possession													
of Claimants premises from the 28th													
of April to the 2nd of May 1916.					1			1					
One of Claimants Assistants Patrick										•			
Belan and a man of the name of													
Healy were shot and both were buried													
in the Cellar underneath Claimants													
licensed premises													
									No. 1				
Claimant claims	•												
(a) Damage to premises				-			p.						
(Estimate herewit	:h)		8	10	0			-	8	10	0		
(b) Damage to windows			11	1	10			-	11	1	10		
It cost fll:1:10 for replacing													
windows													
(c) Furniture totally destrayed			50	0	0				50	0	0		
(d) Jewellery including chains and					2								
Bangles taken by the Military			20	0	0				20	0	0		
(e) Stock-in-trade consumed by the													
Military or taken away by them			50	0	0				50	0	0		
(f) Loss of business for 5 days whi	lle										1		
premises in possession of Military	1. 1. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2.		10	0	0				10	0	0		
In addition to the foregoing													•
Claimant claims compensation for													
injury to her premises and business	3												
by reason of the burial of the two													
men referred to in the Cellar									Net state				
underneath her premises			100	0	0			1	100	0	0		
Carried forward,	1 - 1 - 14		249							11	10	4	R
			0			11	2		h		-		
			m	ar	y	041	ac	M	q.				
					0								